## Labette County Board of Commissioners December 11, 2023

#### Convene

Chairman Terry Weidert called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on December 11, 2023, at the Commission Room. Attendance: Cole J. Proehl, Present, Vincent B. Schibi, Present, Terry Weidert, Present.

### **Others Present for the Meeting**

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

#### **Media Present**

Ray Nolting Parsons Sun, Jessica Dunn from the Labette Avenue and Matt Jordan from KGGF Radio.

## **Approval of Minutes**

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to approve the minutes of November 30, 2023. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

#### **Treasurer Department Update**

Treasurer Crystal Addis met with commissioners to give them a department update.

#### 911 Dispatch Department Update

Dispatch Director Brandy Scott met with commissioners to give them a department update.

### **Health Department Update**

Health Department Director Lisa Scott met with commissioners to give them a department update.

#### **Noxious Weed Department Update**

Noxious Weed Director Ralph George met with commissioners to give them a department update.

## **Proposal for Geotechnical Engineering**

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to authorize the Chairman's signature on a proposal with Cook, Flatt and Strobel for four core test borings for Bridge Project 50 C-5222-01. The cost will be \$15,400.00, paid out of the Special Bridge Fund. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Ms. Krider also gave commissioners a department update.

#### **Recess**

Commissioners recessed their meeting for five minutes and reconvened at 10:32 a.m.

# Juvenile Justice Authority (JJA) – FY 2023 Carryover Reimbursements Plan Budget Summary

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to authorize the chairman's signature on the FY 2023 Carryover Reimbursements Plan Budget Summary JJA in the amount of \$27,977.91. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes). Ms. Dolechek also gave commissioners a department update.

#### **Radio Discussion**

Jacob McCall with the Edna Rural Fire Department spoke with commissioners about some questions he has regarding radios that the county is purchasing with grant money.

## **Accounts Payable**

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the following checks: Accounts Payable check numbers 32836 through 32951 in the amount of \$391,366.29. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

## **Jury Duty Fees**

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the following checks: Jury Duty Fee check numbers 903072 through 903154 in the amount of \$3,070.91. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

## **Meeting Cancellation**

Commissioners agreed to cancel the commission meeting for December 26, 2023.

### Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 11:53 a.m., until 9:00 a.m. Monday, December 18, 2023.

Attest	
County Clerk, Gena Landis	Chairman, Terry Weidert